
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 24th January, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Members' Services, Tel:01432 
260 460 Fax:01432 260286 

e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 24TH JANUARY, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin (Chairman) 

Councillor  W.L.S. Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors P.J. Dauncey, G.W. Davis, Mrs. A.E. Gray, K.G. Grumbley, 

T.W. Hunt, R. Mills, J.W. Newman and Miss F. Short 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

4. REVIEW OF THE COUNTY-WIDE PARKING STRATEGY   1 - 40  

 To consider the findings of the Parking Strategy Review Group following 
the review of the County-wide Parking Strategy. 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Education, 
Environment, Health, Social Care and Housing and Social and Economic 
Development.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises Policy and 
Finance matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
• 
[...]
COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  24th JANUARY 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Richard Ball, Transportation Manager, 
 on (01432) 260965 who acted as lead officer for the review. 

 REVIEW OF THE COUNTY-WIDE PARKING STRATEGY

Report By: The Parking Strategy Review Group 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. To consider the findings of the Parking Strategy Review Group following the review of 
the County-wide Parking Strategy. 

Background 

2. At its meeting on 21st October 2003 this Committee recommended to the Cabinet 
Member (Highways and Transportion) that the County-wide Parking Strategy be 
reviewed.  This recommendation was subsequently endorsed by Cabinet and the 
Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) requested that Environment Scrutiny 
Committee carry out a review.  

2. At a meeting of this Committee on 23rd January, 2004 a Parking Strategy Review 
Group was formed to look at the County-wide Parking Strategy and considered the 
terms of reference for the review.  The Scoping Statement detailing the terms of 
reference; desired outcomes; key questions and timetable is included in the 
Appended report at Annex 1. 

3. For ease of referen
[...]
ply and Quality 
 7.4 Transport Policy 
 7.5 Charging 
 7.6 Town Specific Statements 
 7.7 Residents parking 
 7.8 Parking Concessions 
8  Tourism 
9  HGV Parking 
10  Issues arising from the recent Property Management Scrutiny Review 
11  Further Scrutiny or Review 
12  Acknowledgements 
  ANNEXES: 

Annex 1 – Scoping Statement. 
Annex 2 – Current Herefordshire Car Parking Strategy 
Annex 3 – Progress Report on implementing current Car Parking Strategy 
Annex 4 – Herefordshire Parking Study 2000 
Annex 5 – Car Parking Surveys 2002/3 

  The Consultation Report referred to in the report has been issued as a 
separate document and is available on request. 

 

4



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

REVIEW OF THE COUNTY-WIDE PARKING STRATEGY 
 

BY: THE PARKING STRATEGY REVIEW GROUP 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. At their meeting on 21st October 2003, the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee recommended to the Cabinet Member (Highways and 
Transportation) that the County-wide Parking Strategy be reviewed.  This 
recommendation was subsequently endorsed by Cabinet and the Cabinet 
Member (Highways and Transportation) requested that Environment 
Scrutiny Committee carry out a review.  At their meeting on 23rd January 
2004, the Environment Scrutiny Committee agreed that a small review 
Group be formed and that it be representative of different areas of the 
County.  The membership of the Review Group was comprised of: 
Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin – (Chairman of the Review Group); Councillor 
B.F. Ashton, Councillor Mrs A.E. Gray, Councillor K.G. Grumble and 
Councillor J.W. Newman. The terms of reference for the review, as set 
out in the Scoping Statement (attached at Annex 1) were agreed. 
 

1.2. The current County-wide Parking Strategy, appended at Annex 2, was 
approved for adoption by Cabinet at its meeting on 31st January, 2002.  
The strategy continues to provide the framework for car parking policy in 
the County.  Progress on implementing the key actions identif
[...]
 
Under legislation governing decriminalised parking services, the service is 
intended to be self-financing.  Under the Business Plan for the 
implementation of decriminalised parking enforcement in Herefordshire it 
was intended that the service would break even.  However, should a 
surplus be generated then this is ring-fenced for transportation related 
purposes defined by the Road Traffic Act 1991 

 
4.4. The Review Group have received copies of the Audit Commission briefing 

entitled “The Price is Right? – Charges  for Council Services”. 
 

4.5. Having taken account of the Council’s Property Management Scrutiny 
Review, the Review Group considers that it is important to ensure that the 
relative profitability of different car parks is kept under review.  While 
undertaking the review it became apparent that current data collection 
methods made it difficult to obtain data on each car park.  The Review 
Group also appreciated that a balance needed to be struck between the 
financial worth and the strategic worth of any individual car park. It is 
recommended that that the Cabinet Member (Highways and 
Transportation) undertake a detailed investigation into the 
profitability/capital value/strategic worth of each Council owned car 
park.  To ensure this is carried out effectively all associated costs with car 
parks should be attributable to specific car parks. 

 
 
5. KEY QUESTIONS 
 
5.1  The following key questions were raised in the Scoping Statement for the 

Review Group to consider.  These have been considered during the 
consultation and data collection stage and during discussion at Review 
Group meetings.  Detailed below are the Group’s comments in relation to 
the questions.   

 
Q1 Why does the Council provide car parking? 
 
The Council provides and manages car parking for a wide range of reasons but 
primarily to: 

7



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

- Support the economic vitality of Hereford City and Market Towns by 
providing land c
[...]
 
support Park and Ride in Hereford. 

c) Residents 
This is defined at section 7.7 (Residents Parking) 
 

Q6 What are the constraints within which we must work? 
 
The Review Group has identified the following key constraints: 

• Government Transport Policy 
• Local Transport Plan 
• Planning Guidance 
• Need to maintain financial income 

9



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

• Need to carry out fair and effective enforcement 
• Council resources available for improving quality, maintenance and 

signing 
 
Q7 How should the assets be maintained? 
 
Maintenance should be improved to enhance the quality of parking and efficiency 
of use.  Income from charges should contribute to such improvements. 
 
 
6. PARK AND RIDE 
 
6.1 During the course of the review the Review Group has heard about Park 

and Ride schemes in York and Shrewsbury and The Review Group 
recommend that the Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) 
continues with the ongoing work into the financial and operational 
viability of a Park and Ride scheme for Hereford with a view to 
implementing suitable schemes, if they can be demonstrated to be 
viable.  

 
 
7. CONSIDERATION OF STRATEGIC ISSUES 
 
7.1 The tables presented in this section highlight the key strategic elements of 

the current Parking Strategy.  In reviewing the Strategy the Review Group 
has considered these key points in turn.  It has considered the views 
expressed by stakeholders during the consultation and the research carried 
out by the Review Group.  As a result, the Review Group would wish to 
draw the comments highlighted in bold to the attention of the Cabinet 
Member regarding the possible revision of these strategic elements. 

 
 
7.2 Policy Linkages 
 
7.2.1 The Strategy sets out, in summary form, how the County-wide Parking 

Strategy should help to achieve the overall policy aims of the 
Herefordshire Plan and specific transportation policy aims. 

 
7.2.2 The Review Group has discussed a number of these links and is of the 

opinion that the summary should be reviewed to ensure that the 
information in the Strategy is up to date, particularly in relation to the 
Council’s Corporate Plan which will act as an overarching policy. 

 
7.2.3 The Review Group recommends that the Cabinet Member reviews 

and where necessary updates the policy linkages identified in the 
current strategy for inclusion in the revised Parking Strategy to be 
included in the next Local Transport Plan. 

10



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

 
7.3  Supply and Quality 
 
7.3.1 The Review Group have received evidence from the Herefordshire 

Parking Study 2000 (Annex 4) and from Car Parking Surveys 2002/3 
(Annex 5) that average car park occupancy levels indicate that car parks 
in Hereford are effectively full.  Many stakeholders also highlighted this 
during consultation. 

 
7.3.2 The Review Group have heard from Planning Services that, in general 

terms, under Government Planning Policy and Guidance, the number of 
parking spaces that can be required within any given new planning 
development has been reduced.  The Review Group is concerned that in 
residential areas this may over time further erode the availability of on-
street parking.  The Review Group has received information from the 
Government Office of the West Midlands (GOWM) relating to national 
planning policies.  Particular attention was drawn to Policy T7 in the 
revised Regional Planning Guidance, which requires local authorities to 
work within maximum standards for parking associated with new 
development. 

 
7.3.3 The Review Group received evidence from stakeholders, which indicates 

that there is a general consensus that car parks should be designed to be 
safe, well signed, attractive, easy to use, and should be well maintained.   

 
7.3.4 The following table highlights the recommendations of the Review Group 

in relation to Supply and Quality. 
 
 
Strategic Issue  
(Text contained in current Parking Strategy
[...]
  The Review 
Group also wish to highlight the need 
to use income to improve quality and 
maintenance, signage and invest in 
Park and Ride 

 
 
7.5 Charging 
 
7.5.1 Parking charges can be an emotive aspect of the Strategy and are set out 

in Section 3 of the current Strategy. 
 
7.5.2 In relation to statement 3.5 concerning the review of charges, the Review 

Group agree that charges should be reviewed (but not necessarily 
increased) on an annual basis.  The Review Group were of the opinion 
that an annual review should be undertaken as under the current strategy, 
and in accordance with the Council’s annual budget review.  However, this 
should not rule out a periodic review in certain circumstances e.g. if 
neighbouring authorities raise their charges by a significant amount. 

 
7.5.3 The Review Group considered representations which indicated support for 

the introduction of “Pay on Exit” systems for car parks in Hereford.  The 
Review Group recognised that there may be benefits of such systems in 
avoiding visitors and shoppers having to return to their car before their pay 
and display ticket has expired, which could encourage longer stays to 
support the local economy.  However, the Review Group considers that, 
whilst the situation should be periodically reviewed, such systems are 
likely to be a significant cost that at present is not considered justified.  
The Review Group is also aware that the introduction of such schemes 
are likely to require the removal of a number of parking spaces to 

13



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

accommodate the equipment required and have an ongoing revenue 
requirement in terms of maintenance and a staff presence on site to 
ensure the system continues to operate smoothly. 

 
7.5.4 The Review Group has also considered a suggestion that higher parking 

charges be imposed during the tourist season.  While this could generate 
additional income, the opinion was that this would complicate the charging 
scheme, would lead to additional administrative costs and would effect 
locals as well as tourists.  This opinion was born out by the consultation 
results that do not indicate any significant level of support for such a 
proposal. 

 
7.5.5 The following table summarises the Review Group’s conclusions. 

 
 
 

Charging 
Strategic Issue  
(Text contained in current Parking 
Strategy with paragraph number from 
current document where appropriate) 

Comments by the Review Group 

3.1 Some free parking is required, 
either on or off street, with more 
being required where alternatives to 
the car are less readily available. 
 

The Review Group wishes to support 
the principle of this for the Market 
Towns.  There is a need for more time 
limited parking restrictions in 
shopping areas. 

3.2 A “Zonal” policy with short stay 
charging for inner car parks to help 
visitors and shoppers find spaces 
convenient to town centres is 
appropriate for Hereford. 
 

The Review Group wishes to support 
and recommend that, on the 
assumption that Park and Ride is 
introduced in Hereford, charges within 
the centre should be higher than 
those for Park and Ride to encourage 
greater use. 

3.3 Any charges must be reasonable 
in comparison with neighbouring 
towns. 

 

The Review Group wishes to support 
this approach. 

3.4 Any charges must be in simple 
multiples of common coin 
denominations. 

The Review Group wishes to support 
this statement. 

3.5 Charges should be reviewed (but 
not necessarily increased) on an 
annual basis. 

 

The Review Group supports the 
statement.  However, to allow for 
changes in circumstances, this 
should not rule out any periodic 
review of charges.  

 
 

14



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

 
7.6 . Town Specific Statements 
 
7.6.1 The current Strategy includes a number of statements regarding the role of 

car parking in each of Herefordshire’s towns.  The Review Group has 
considered these statements in the light of the views expressed 
[...]
uld be allowed the concession only in the town nearest to them – 
their “Home Town”.  The Review Group has been advised that the 
“Home Town” scheme allows for pensioners to obtain, on payment 
of £5.00 a disc which allows the holder 2 hours free parking in any 
car park in their nearest “Home Town”. 

 
 

7.8.5. Approximately 5000 discs are currently in circulation.  They relate 
to Hereford and the Market Towns and are distributed as indicated in 
the following table: 

 
 % of passes issued 
Hereford 67 
Bromyard 1 
Kington 0 
Ledbury 12 
Leominster 1 
Ross 19 

 
 

7.8.6. Based on an average usage of twice per week and taking into 
account the first 2 hours charge on the relevant car parks the Group 
have been informed that the scheme is costing the Council an 
estimated £100,000 per annum in lost car parking revenue. (This is 
after allowing for an annual income of approximately £25,000 from 
the sale of the discs). 

 
7.8.7. Information received, particularly from the Midland Parking 

Managers Forum, indicates that Herefordshire is the only Authority in 
the Midland area offering this type of concession. 

 

18



TheParkingStrategyReviewReport0.doc 

7.8.8. While acknowledging that there may be difficulties in accessing 
public transport in rural parts of the County, this element of the 
strategy could be seen as encouraging the use of the car which is 
contrary to the Council’s aim of encouraging public transport use.  
The Review Group questioned whether this concession should be 
continued. 

 
7.8.9. The conclusions of the Review Group in relation to Concessions 

are summarised in the table below. 
 

Concessions 
Strategic Issue  
(Text contained in current Parking 
Strategy with paragraph number from 
current document where appropriate) 

Comments by the Review Group 

Parking concessions are currently 
available to the following: 

a) Disabled (by means of the 
national blue / orange badge 
scheme) 

b) VIP’s including councillors and 
senior cou
[...]
arking 
strategy. 

 
10 ISSUES ARISING FROM THE RECENT PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY REVIEW    
 
10.1 The Review Group was made aware that the recent Property 

Management Scrutiny Review, considered by Cabinet on 16th December, 
2004, identified a need to ensure that current and future property needs 
are taken into account when planning the future of car parking services 
provided by the Council.  The Review Group supports this and recognises 
the importance of ensuring that car parks are located in suitable places 
and that they continue to meet needs.  However, the Review Group would 
wish to highlight the continued importance of retaining the current level of 
parking supply in Hereford and ensuring car parks are convenient and 
meet the needs of shoppers, visitors and commuters.  The Review Group 
considered these issues at a strategic level but is of the opinion that a 
more in-depth review is necessary to examine in detail the property 
requirements of the parking service.  Such a review is considered to be 
beyond the scope of the current review which has looked at the Parking 
Strategy. As such the Review Group recommends that the Cabinet 
Member undertakes a detailed review of property needs for the 
parking service.  In particular, this should take into account the 
development of Park and Ride for Hereford and the identified 
possible need for more parking provision in Bromyard.  This review 
should also consider whether current car parks are best located to 
meet current and future needs. 

 
11.  FURTHER SCRUTINY OR REVIEW 
 
11.1 The Review Group anticipate that the findings contained in this report will 

form the basis of a new County-wide Parking Strategy and that the Strategy 
will be included as part of a new Herefordshire Local Transport Plan (LTP).  
It is within this context that the Review Group anticipates that any proposals 
by the Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) or Cabinet may be 
scrutinised via the Council’s Forward Plan

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Environment Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 24th January, 2005 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin (Chairman) 

Councillor  W.L.S. Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: P.J. Dauncey, G.W. Davis, Mrs. A.E. Gray, K.G. Grumbley, 

T.W. Hunt, R. Mills, J.W. Newman and Miss F. Short 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors B.F. Ashton, A.C.R. Chappell, J.W. Edwards, P.E. Harling, 

R.I. Matthews, Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, J.P. Thomas and 
R.M. Wilson (Cabinet Member – Highways and Transportation) 

  
  
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor P.J. Edwards (Cabinet Member – 

Environment) and Councillor G.V. Hyde (Cabinet Member – Economic Development, 
Markets & Property) 

  
43. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutions. 
  
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
45. REVIEW OF THE COUNTY-WIDE PARKING STRATEGY   
  
 The Committee considered the findings of the Parking Strategy Review Group 

following the review of the County-wide Parking Strategy. 
 
The Chairman of the Review Group, Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin, reminded the 
Committee that at its meeting on 21st October, 2003, when the call-in of the Cabinet 
Member (Highways and Transportation) decision on Parking Charges was 
considered, the Committee recommended to the Cabinet Member that the County-
wide Parking Strategy be reviewed.  This recommendation was subsequently 
endorsed by Cabinet and the Cabinet Member requested that this Committee carry 
out the review.  On 23rd January, 2004 this Committee formed the Parking Strategy 
Review Group and approved the terms of reference for the review.  
 
The Chairman of the Review Group took the Committee through the report on a 
page by page basis and particularly highlighted the following: 
 

a) The scope of the review was detailed in Annex 1 to the report.  The 
methodology used in the review was referred to in section 3 and the current 
Parking Strategy had been attached at Annex 2 to the report. 

b) Details of the consultation techniques employed and the results were 
contained in a separate document issued to Members – entitled The 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

Consultation Report. 
c) Financial Overview (section 4).  Income from off-street parking (car parks) 

contributed over £1m to keeping the Council tax lower.  On-street parking 
enforcement (decriminalised parking) was intended under the Business Plan 
to be self-financing with any surplus ring-fenced to transport related 
purposes.  It was appreciated that a balance needed to be struck between 
the financial worth (income generated) and the strategic worth (long-term 
benefits of the property within the Council’s property portfolio) of any 
individual car park. During the course of the review it became apparent that 
current data collection methods made it difficult to obtain data on each car 
park notably that administration was charged across the whole service.   

d) The Review Group’s comments in relation to the key questions raised in the 
Scoping Statement were detailed in section 5 of the report. 

e) Park & Ride (section 6). From the evidence collected and comments from 
users concerning the pressure on parking, the Review Group concluded that 
the Cabinet Member should continue with the ongoing work into the financial 
and operational viability of a Park and Ride scheme for Hereford. 

f) Policy Linkages (section 7.2) The Review Group agreed with the Policy 
Linkages identified in the current Strategy.  However, it was highlighted that 
they should be reviewed or updated, particularly in relation to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 

g) Supply and Quality (section 7.3). From evidence received the Review Group 
concluded that car parks in central Hereford were effectively full.  Parking 
issues may also arise as a consequence of changes to the Government’s 
Planning Policy & Guidance concerning new planning development.  
Evidence also indicated that car parks should be safe, well signed, attractive, 
easy to use and well maintained. 

h) A new Local Transport Plan, of which the Parking Strategy forms a part, was 
currently being prepared. 

i) Charging (section 7.5).  The Review Group agreed that parking charges 
should be reviewed (but not necessarily increased) on an annual basis, in 
accordance with current principles but this should not rule out periodic 
reviews.  The Review Group recognised that there may be benefits to “Pay 
on Exit” systems and this method of fee collection should be kept under 
review.  However, the current cost of installation etc. could be significant and 
therefore currently could not be justified. 

j) Town Specific Statements (section 7.6).  The Review Group had considered 
the relevant Town Specific Statements in the current Strategy and generally 
supported the statements for inclusion into a new Strategy.  A number of 
points were also raised for consideration by the Cabinet Member as detailed 
in the report. 

k) Hereford (section 7.6.1).  Additional parking supply should be in the form of 
Park & Ride.  On-street charging should only be introduced to support the 
business case for Park & Ride. 

l) Ross-on-Wye (section 7.6.1).  An area should be identified for free parking. 
m) Bromyard (section 7.6.1).  New parking provision should be identified. 
n) Leominster (section 7.6.1).  To enable proper control of the former staff car 

park in Etnam Street this area should be incorporated into the main Etnam 
Street car park. 

o) Kington (7.6.1).  The charge time at Mill Street should commence at 9.00 
a.m. on the grounds that this would greatly benefit school traffic and that little 
financial benefit was gained from starting at 8.00 a.m. 

p) Residents Parking (section 7.7). The Review Group supported the current 
scheme.  They wished to highlight that the current scheme provided for two 
passes to be issued to residents.  One was for the resident -‘the resident 
pass’, and one that can be issued by the resident for use by any visitor or 
tradesmen to the property – ‘the visitor pass’.  The Review Group considered 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

it inappropriate to introduce an additional scheme for issuing temporary 
passes for trade vehicles visiting the area.  The current scheme should 
however be amended to allow for partial refunds of returned passes to 
encourage residents who move house to return their passes so that they can 
be issued to the new resident, or property owner in the case of renovating 
their property prior to re-letting. 

q) Disabled People (section 7.8.2).  National regulations govern the Blue or 
Orange Badge holder schemes.  However, from the evidence received, the 
Review Group recommended that enforcement, from within current 
resources, should be targeted to ensure the availability of disabled parking 
spaces. 

r) VIPs, Councillors and Council Staff Parking (paragraph 7.8.3) In view of the 
potential effect on staff accommodation arising from the Property 
Management Scrutiny Review and the adoption of the Council’s Green Travel 
Plan, the Review Group recommended that the concession be kept under 
review. 

s) Pensioners Concession (section 7.8.4).  The Review Group considered the 
operation, cost and take-up rate of the ‘Home Town’ parking concession 
scheme and questioned whether this concession could be seen as 
encouraging the use of the car which was contrary to the Council’s aim of 
encouraging public transport use.  The Review Group suggested that the 
Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) consider the withdrawal of 
this concession. 

t) Tourism (section 8).  Having considered evidence based on tourist issues, 
the Review Group made a number of recommendations and these were set 
out in the report. 

u) HGV Parking (section 9).  In view of the M50, A49 and other arterial roads in 
the County, the Review Group considered that the identification and provision 
of suitable HGV parking should be included in any future parking strategy. 

v) The recent ‘Property Management Scrutiny Review’ (section 10) identified a 
need to ensure that the Council takes the current and future property needs 
into account when planning the future of car parking services.  The Review 
Group supported this and recognised the importance of ensuring that car 
parks were located in suitable places and that they continued to meet needs.  
The Review Group highlighted the continued importance of retaining the 
current level of supply in Hereford and ensuring that car parks were 
convenient and met the needs of shoppers, visitors and commuters.  In 
considering this issue at a strategic level the Review Group were of the 
opinion that a more in-depth review was necessary to examine in detail the 
property requirements of the parking service.  In addition the review should 
take into account the development of Park and Ride for Hereford and the 
identified additional parking requirement in Bromyard.  

 
The Chairman thanked the public and the many organisations that had taken part in 
the review. 
 
The Committee debated the report during which the following principal points were 
noted: 

1) The Director of Environment clarified a number of budgetary issues 
concerning the difference between car park income and decriminalised 
parking income and the use of the two forms of revenue.  He emphasised 
that surplus car park income contributed to the overall budget and was 
not ring fenced whereas decriminalised parking enforcement income 
offset the cost of enforcement with any surplus being ring fenced for 
transportation measures. 

2) While aware of the principals of ‘Pay on Exit’, the Review Group had not 
explored the likely costs involved but believed these to be significant due 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

to the equipment and manning costs and the loss of parking spaces 
through the installation of the equipment.  The Head of Highways and 
Transportation advised that ‘Pay on Exit’ was more suited to large high 
turnover car parks. 

3) In relation to the suggested withdrawal of the parking concession for 
pensioners, concern was expressed regarding the recent reduction in bus 
services, the lack of bus shelters and the high percentage of elderly in the 
County.  In response to why the Review Group had only suggested that 
the Cabinet Member consider the withdrawal of the pensioner parking 
concession (see 7.8.9 (d) rather than making a firm recommendation, the 
Chairman explained that the Review Group recognised that the Cabinet 
Member would have a more up to date knowledge of the Council’s overall 
budgetary position. 

4) The Review Group had considered that no further comment had been 
necessary concerning the Key Actions referred to in paragraph 1.2 and 
Annex 3, as many actions had been achieved or work was ongoing. 

5) Responding to a request for a definition of ‘strategic worth’ (paragraph 
4.5) the Chairman of the Review commented that wherever possible all 
costs and income relating to individual car parks should be ascertained.  
Added into the equation should be the capital value of the site and the 
value to the Council of holding that site e.g. for long-term development, or 
the specific function it served e.g. its contribution to the local economy or 
facilities.   

6) The Transportation Manager clarified the statement at paragraph 7.3.1 
concerning Hereford car parks being effectively full.  Traffic levels had 
risen since the parking surveys at Annex 4 & 5 had been undertaken.  In 
essence the higher the occupancy levels the more time people spent 
searching for spaces.  In operational terms over 85% occupancy inferred 
the car park was effectively full.  It was agreed that in this instance the 
report should have referred to Central Hereford car parks. 

7) Responding to a question concerning managing the availability of parking 
spaces the Chairman commented that there should be clear signage on 
approach routes and these should be clear about the type of parking 
available.  The possible future introduction of ‘intelligent signs’ to advise 
that a car park was full could assist in reducing the amount of circulating 
traffic searching for a space. The Review Group had not specified the 
cost of ‘intelligent signage as this would be dependent on the scale of 
implementation. 

8) The administration cost of partial refunds for residents passes, referred to 
in paragraph 7.3.4 [1.3], was considered to be minimal and such an 
amendment to the scheme would facilitate the early sale of new passes to 
new residents. 

9) In response to comments concerning maintenance issues (referred to at 
7.3.4 [1.3]), the Committee noted that the Environment Directorate held a 
list of car parks requiring maintenance. 

10) The Review Group clarified the reference to ‘a need for more time limited 
parking restrictions in shopping areas’, referred to in paragraph 7.5.5. 
[3.1], as the need to generally improve the turnover of on-street spaces in 
the Market Towns, particularly when traffic orders are revised. 

11) The Committee noted that overall parking provision in Bromyard had 
reduced following the recent development of a number of sites (see 
7.6.1[Bromyard]).  The Review Group had identified the need for new 
provision in Bromyard as part of the review of the service property 
requirements, referred to at paragraph 10.1.  Reference was made to the 
difficulty in parking in the Rowberry Street free car park, due to long-term 
parking, including it was thought by Council staff.  The Committee 
questioned whether implementing time restrictions, rather than charging, 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2005 
 

on Rowberry Street could improve the turnover of spaces. 
12) The Chairman explained that establishing the ‘strategic worth’ of a car 

park (paragraph 4.5) should inform the review of Property Needs 
(paragraph 10.1).  The Review Group felt that this suggested action 
should then assist in identifying performance management objectives for 
the service, as referred to in the ‘desired outcomes’ for the review 
specified in Annex 1 to the report. 

13) In clarifying the statement at 7.6.1 [Ross] recommending consideration of 
the identification of free parking in Ross, the Committee were informed 
that unlike the other Market Towns in the County, Ross had no 
designated free car park. 

 
The Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) thanked the Committee for 
undertaking the review.  In relation to a Park and Ride scheme he informed the 
Committee that initial work on identifying potential operators and parking locations 
was underway.  However, problems were being experienced in identifying suitable 
routes for park and ride busses to use.  He also informed the Committee that at this 
point in time he did not intend to withdraw parking concessions for the elderly, but 
appreciated the Review Group raising the issue in the report as a possible option for 
future consideration. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to including that the Cabinet Member consider the 

possible implementation of time restrictions on Rowberry Street 
car park at Bromyard, the conclusions contained in the Parking 
Strategy Review report be endorsed and the report be submitted 
to the Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) for 
consideration. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m. CHAIRMAN
 


